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O R D E R  (Oral)

By Justice M.A. Khan, Vice Chairman -

The applicant has filed this OA for a direction to 

the respondents to refund the amount of Rs.31,007/- 

recovered from the salary of the applicant.

2. The applicant*s husband died in harness and the 

applicant was appointed on compassionate grounds as

Ga n g m a n  in 1992. S h e  was getting family pension being 

widow and was also receiving the pay and allowances 

from the respondents. As per the extant rules, she

was not entitled to receive D A  and interim relief

o n the family pension as well these allowances admissible 

on h i ^ p a y  d u r i n g  "the period from 1992 to 1997.

(Raj.) • • • Respondents



It is stated that since 18.7.1997, as per rules, these 

allowances became admissible both on the family pension 

and on the pay of the applicant. As such, since 18.7.1997, 

she has been receiving both these allowances on the family 

pension as well as on the salary.

3. B y  order dated 27.3.1997, the respondents calculated 

the total excess payment made to the applicant a3 Rs.31,007/- 

(Annexure R-3) and recovery was made from the applicant's 

salary in instalments of Rs.500/- per month. The entire 

amount has since been recovered from her salary.

4. Learnad counsel for the applicant has stated that there

was no proof that the bank has credited the amount of D A  and

interim relief in the pension account of the applicant during

the period 1992-1997. He has drawn our attention to a

certificate issued b y  the Bank Manager dated 11.12.02

(Annexure A2 to the 0A). The certificate simply states that

the arrears of D A  from 18.7.97 to M a y  2002 amounting to

Rs.25,006/- have been paid in June 2002 along with the amount
c

of pension. The certificate does not say that p 6  D A  and 

interim relief was not paid on the pension of the applicant 

between 1992 and 18.7.1997.

5. On the other hand, the respondents have filed a letter 

of the Bank Manager dated 22.1.97, which is filed along with 

the reply as Annexure Rl. The statement showing the amount 

which was paid to the applicant as D A  and interim relief 

from 21.8.1992 to 30th November 1996 is enclosed. The total 

amount of erroneous over payment is Rs.31,007/-. This is the 

amount recovered b y  the respondents from the salary of the 

applicant. The Senior Section Engineer of the respondents 

also in his letter dated 11.8.2004 (Annexure R2) has calculated
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the amount of excess paynent as Rs.31,007/-. Though the 

learned counsel for the respondents has stated that the 

b a n k  has not paid the amount of D A  and IR on the pension 

amount of the applicant* but the statement Annexure Rl 

wh i c h  has been issued by the bank shows that a sum of 

Rs.31,007/- was paid as D A  and IR ia the pension account 

of the applicant. This was the excess payment made to the 

applicant in contravension of the rules. The respondent 

department has rectified its mistake and recovered the over 

payment made erroneously on account of departmental lapse.

6. Had the applicant come to this Tribunal challenging the 

order dated 27.3.1997 and the recovery of the money in 

instalments from the salary at the initial stage, the guestion 

could have been considered whether the over payment made by 

the department on account of D A  and IR on account of 

administrative lapse, in which the applicant had no role to 

play, and the excess payment, was not the result of any 

mis-representation on the part of the applicant, could still 

be recovered from the applicant? But in the present case, 

the entire amount has already been recovered. Since the 

payment was in contravention of the rules and the recovery 

has been made on rectifying this mistake, we do not find that 

the respondents should be directed to refund the recovered 

amount of Rs.31,007/-. We, therefore, do not find any merit 

in the QA and accordingly the OH is dismissed. Parties to 

bear their respective costs.

Id ji—

(S.K.NAIK) 
A D M I N I S T R A T I V E  M E M B E R
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V I C E  C H A IRMAN
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